- SEC. 32. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publica-
- tion in the Des Moines Capital and the Nonpareil, newspapers pub-3
- lished in Des Moines and Council Bluffs, Iowa, respectively.

Approved April 25, A. D. 1924.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Nonpariel, Council Bluffs, May 1, 1924, and the Des Moines Capital, April 30, 1924. W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 14

COMMISSION ON LAND TITLES

H. F. 299

AN ACT to amend section three (3) of chapter three hundred twenty-six (326) of the acts of the fortieth general assembly, relating to the commission on land titles.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Commission on land titles. That section three (3),
- 2
- chapter three hundred twenty-six (326) of the acts of the fortieth general assembly be and the same is hereby amended by striking out 3
- the words "to the special session of the fortieth general assembly, if 4
- 5 any, and if not, ".
- 1 SEC. 2. Publication. This act being deemed of immediate impor-
- 2 tance shall take effect from and after its publication in the Des Moines
- 3 Register and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des
- Moines, Iowa. 4

Approved March 27, A. D. 1924.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register March 29, 1924, and the Des Moines Capital March 28, 1924.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 15

BANKS AND BANKING

S. F. 326

AN ACT to amend, revise and codify sections fifty-seven hundred fifty (5750) and fifty-seven hundred fifty-six (5756) of the compiled code of Iowa and section fifty-seven hundred fifty-four (5754) of the supplement to the compiled code of Iowa, relating to the banking department.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

That sections fifty-seven hundred fifty (5750) and fifty-seven hundred fifty-six (5756) of the compiled code of Iowa, and fifty-seven hundred fifty-four (5754) of the supplement to the compiled code of Iowa is amended, revised, and codified to read as follows: